
Health and Wellbeing Board
Agenda

BRISTOL CCG

Date:      Wednesday, 21 February 2018
Time:      2.30 pm
Venue:   The Writing Room, Floor 1, City Hall, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Mayor Marvin Rees, Dr Martin Jones, Justine Rawlings, Alison Comley, Julia Ross, Cllr.Asher Craig,  
Cllr.Helen Godwin, Cllr.Helen Holland, Cllr.Anna Keen, Becky Pollard, Vicki Morris, Elaine Flint, 
Keith Sinclair, Steve Davies, Justine Mansfield and Dr Pippa Stables

Invited Attendees:
 Julia Clarke – CEO Bristol Community Health
 Hayley Richards – CEO Avon & Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership
 Robert Woolley – CEO University Hospital Bristol
 Andrea Young – CEO North Bristol NHS Trust 

Issued by: Claudette Campbell, Democratic Services
City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR
Tel: 0117 92 22342
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Tuesday, 13 February 2018

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 2.30 pm

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record. (Pages 4 - 8)

5. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

Questions & Petitions & Statements must be about items on the agenda for this 
meeting.

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Thursday 15th February 2018.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Tuesday 
20th February 2018. 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board – Agenda

6. New Board, Framework and City Plan Discussion 2.40 pm

7. Bristol Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2016-17 3.05 pm
To receive the report & presentation from Louise Lawton, Independent Chair of 
Bristol Safeguarding Adults Board.

(Pages 9 - 62)

8. Bristol Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2016-17 3.30 pm
To receive the Annual Report from Sally Lewis, Independent Chair of Bristol 
Safeguarding Children Board

(Pages 63 - 117)

9. Bristol Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018 3.55 pm
The Board is asked to approve & endorse the report that must be published 
before the 1st April 2018.

(Pages 118 - 251)

10. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Equalities Data 4.10 pm
The Board to endorse the outcomes from the JSNA Equalities Data sub-group, 
established to address concerns raised around gaps in equalities data at the June 
2017 HWB meeting.

(Pages 252 - 257)



Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board

13 December 2017 at 2.00 pm

Board Members Present: Mayor Marvin Rees, John Readman, Asher Craig, Helen Godwin, 
Helen Holland, Vicki Morris, Elaine Flint and Keith Sinclair

Officers in Attendance:-
Claudette Campbell (Democratic Services Officer)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Mayor, took the Chair and welcomed all present and led introductions.

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

The following apologies were given;
 Dr Martin Jones
 Julia Ross
 Justine Rawlings
 Cllr Anna Keen
 Steve Davies
 Justine Mansfield
 Alison Comley

Subs
 Richard Lyle on behalf of CCG partners

3. Declarations of Interest

None

4. Public Forum

None

Public Document Pack

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting

The Board were asked to agree the minutes of the previous meeting.  

That subject to the noting of the following the minutes of the 25th October 2017 was confirmed as a 
correct record.

The following were noted:
a. John Readman requested that the Board’s Resolution should be noted as ‘Approved’ or ‘Endorsed’ in place 

of noted.  Asking that this be applied to agenda items 7 & 8.
b. Elaine Flint referenced her comments during the discussion at the 25th October 2017 meeting about the 

16th August minutes, when the BNSSG Operational plan was an agenda item.   She had sought, and the 
Board agreed that the HWB Board should have sight of the Board membership for the BNSSG CCG Board.   
The projected time for this to happen was March 2018.

6. Corporate Parenting Strategy Refresh - Bonnie Curran

Anne James, Head of Service, Permanency and Specialist Services, presented the Corporate Parenting Strategy 
2018.

The HWB were asked 
 to endorse the Corporate Parenting Strategy
 to lead on Priority 7, to improve health and well-being by providing high quality services and information to 

children, young people and carers.

The following was highlighted:

 It had been 2 years since the launch of the Strategy in 2015; it was time to review; consider what worked 
well; to note the remaining challenges.

 There had been changes in legislation and national policy, notably the Children and Social Work Act 2017 
that imposes further duties to support those leaving care to the age 25.

 Young people through the Children in Care Council and Care Leavers United group were consulted to 
ascertain their views and priorities.

 City Partners participated in the consultation process.  During the process they were requested to reaffirm 
their commitment to the strategy.

 Priority 7 of the strategy is supported with 4 Actions:
o Action 1: We will improve the timeliness of health assessments and ensure that health care action 

plans are shared with carers, children and young people and other professionals involved in their 
care as appropriate.

Page 5



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

o Action 2: We will pilot the use of personal budgets to support emotional and mental health
o Action 3: We will implement the recommendations of the CQC thematic review 2017 into children 

and young people’s mental health.
o Action 4: Review the quality of health passports with care leavers and implement their 

recommendations for improvement.
The following was noted from the discussion that arose:

a. Cllr Craig requested sight of the more detailed plan of action that enabled the Strategy.  AJ confirmed that 
this could be provided.  That there was a strategic delivery group, that was multi-agency based, supporting 
the delivery of the strategy.  That would test and provide concrete evidence to demonstrate achievements 
and challenges.

b. Cllr Holland supported keeping the Strategy at Board level to ensure the principles of the Strategy was 
everyone’s business.  It was proposed that the HWB review progress quarterly to enable it to take 
responsibility for the outcomes.(Action AJ)

c. A discussion on how those outcomes would be measured followed and it was proposed that Statistics 
would be shared with the HWB on the priorities. (Action AJ)

d. Richard Lyle (CCG) shared that partners were mapping ways to share best practice and resources around 
Children’s services. 

e. Vicki Morris supported the strategy commenting on the challenge to improve the education outcome for 
care leavers and the importance of their retention in the education system as opposed to exclusio
[...]
multi agency data sets, 
audits, Safeguarding Adults Reviews, practitioner events, national research 
and consultation with children. 

8. Conclusions

The BSAB welcomes the refreshed and reframed structure of the HWB as an 
opportunity to highlight the need for a core focus on safeguarding within all 
partnerships’ work. We would ask that a safeguarding lens is applied to 
decision making within the HWB so that commissioning and delivery decisions 
are understood in this context. There are significant risks for our adult 
population with care and support needs. This is an ageing population whose 
care needs are becoming increasingly complex. We would appreciate 
strengthening the governance arrangements between the two boards to 
enable quicker escalation of concerns.

9. Recommendations

1. .HWB responds to issues raised by the BSAB Chair following the 2015-
2016 Annual Report that mental health consultation support for 
accommodation and care providers should be commissioned as this 
is yet to be resolved

2. HWB establishes a shared data dashboard with BSAB about the 
effectiveness of provision of mental health services to improve 
scrutiny, consistency and shared drive

3. HWB reports to the BSAB on their plans to improve safeguarding within 
mental health services in the city 

4. HWB JSNA to include scrutiny of the impact of neglect and acts of 
omission for adults with care and support needs

Page 12



5. HWB to work with the other city partnerships through the partnership 
chairs group to develop clearer escalation and governance 
processes at this time of change

10. Appendices

Bristol Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2016-2017

Page 13



 

BRISTOL SAFEGUARDING 
ADULTS BOARD 

  

 

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 

 
   

 
  

P
age 14



Bristol Safeguarding Adults Board 

 

 

 

Page 1 

 

 

Bristol Safeguarding Adults Board 
 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 6 - 1 7  

MESSAGE FROM THE CHAIR 

I am very pleased to present Bristol Safeguarding A
[...]
ove the attached Bristol Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
2018 for publication.

2. Context
The Health & Wellbeing Board has a legal obligation to produce a 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) at intervals of no less 
than every 3 years.  It must produce a revised assessment or 
supplementary statement after notification of significant changes to 
the availability of pharmaceutical services since the publication of 
its PNA.  The PNA must be published no later than 1st April 2018

3. Development of the PNA
The HWB has previously received reports on the need to produce 
this PNA, a progress report and a copy of the draft PNA which 
went out for consultation between September and November last 
year.  This paper now presents the final PNA and provides a 
summary of the key points arising from the consultation, following 
approval by the Bristol PNA Steering Group.

4. Summary of key points arising from the consultation
There were 66 respondents to the online public consultation.  Of 
these:-

 53% agreed, 10% disagreed and 37% answered “don’t 
know” when asked if they agreed that the draft PNA provided 
an accurate assessment of local pharmacy services

Page 118

Agenda Item 9



 39.5% agreed, 25.5% disagreed and 35% answered “don’t 
know” when asked if they agreed with the assessment of “no 
gaps in essential services”

 There were a number of respondents who praised their local 
pharmacies

 There were concerns about opening hours, particularly in the 
north where the 100 hour pharmacy recently closed

 There were some concerns about the potential “gaps” in 
areas where there are new housing developments planned, 
particularly where the walking distance to the nearest 
pharmacy is already more than 1 mile

A number of suggestions and requests for improvements were 
received, including adjustments needed for people from groups 
with protective characteristics:-

 Greater support to meet the needs of the elderly, those with 
long term conditions and people with hearing impairments

 More electronic prescribing and better management of 
dispensing arrangements (less queues)

 Consideration of the staffing levels and skills mix of teams to 
enable them to take on a more holistic role in supporting 
general practices

The full report of public consultation and analysis can be found in 
Appendix J of the PNA.  

The Bristol PNA Steering Group did not perceive there were any 
gaps in services, however they did come up with a number of 
recommendations to address some of the concerns raised.  These 
were:-

 Increase awareness of how to find out about opening 
hours. All local healthcare commissioners and providers are 
asked to help publicise and use sources of information on 
‘where to find information on your nearest pharmacy and 
opening hours’ e.g. through NHS Choices and the 111 
service.  This includes asking frontline healthcare staff to 
advise patients needing immediate access to a dispensing 
service out of hours.

Page 119



 Make reasonable adjustments to address specific needs. 
Avon Local Pharmaceutical Committee is asked to publicise 
the findings of this PNA to local pharmacists, specifically the 
need for information to be provided in formats that are useful 
for people with hearing impairments and people with 
language barriers.  The use of hearing loops for example 
might be appropriate.

NHS England is asked to emphasise to contractors the importance 
of compliance with the 2010 Equalities Act including making 
reasonable adjustments to meet the needs of people with 
protected characteristics.  Staff training on meeting information 
needs, providing aids and guiding people with sight impairment 
should be strongly encouraged to support compliance.

5. Key risks and Opportunities
The key risks in producing a PNA are:-

 Failure to follow the process required by legislation
 Failure to publish the PNA by the due date

The production of the PNA has been to the agreed remit and 
project plan.  These included miti
[...]
be 
referred to the relevant agencies to action. However the following recommendations have been 
made:- 

 Increase awareness of how to find out about opening hours. All local healthcare 

commissioners and providers are asked to help publicise and use sources of information on 

‘where to find information on your nearest pharmacy and opening hours’ e.g. through NHS 

Choices and the 111 service.  This includes asking frontline healthcare staff to advise 

patients needing immediate access to a dispensing service out of hours. 

 

 Make reasonable adjustments to address specific needs. Avon Local Pharmaceutical 

Committee is asked to publicise the findings of this PNA to local pharmacists, specifically the 

need for information to be provided in formats that are useful for people with hearing 

impairments and people with language barriers.  The use of hearing loops for example might 

be appropriate. 

 

 NHS England is asked to emphasise to contractors the importance of compliance with the 

2010 Equalities Act including making reasonable adjustments to meet the needs of people 

with protected characteristics.  Staff training on meeting information needs, providing aids 

and guiding people with sight impairment should be strongly encouraged to support 

compliance 

3.3 Does the proposal create any benefits for people with protected characteristics?  

It highlights the benefits of the growth in multiple ways to get dispensed medicines. There has been 
an increase in home delivery, which benefits vulnerable, elderly and disabled groups. The growth in 
digital technology will help to facilitate easier requests for medicines. 

 

3.4 Can they be maximised? If so, how?   

Through encouragement of increased use of digital technology. 

Page 218



 

 
Bristol PNA 2018   P a g e  | 93 
 

Step 4: So what? 

The Equality Impact Assessment must be able to influence the proposal and decision. This section 
asks how your understanding of impacts on people with pr
[...]
e Steering Group and recommendations made, taking account of the full range of 
information gathered during development of the PNA. The Consultation has brought 
forward important intelligence on how delivery services and other reasonable 
adjustments could be used to improve services. 
 
Next Steps  
This report on the Consultation will be taken to the Bristol PNA Steering Group in 
December 2017 for consideration of the issues raised and discussed to determine if 
there needs to be any changes made to the PNA or other actions which may fall 
outside the remit of the PNA. 

 
 

Page 251



Bristol Health & Wellbeing Board 

JSNA – Equalities Data 

Author, including 
organisation

Mark Wakefield, Bristol City Council

Date of meeting 21st February 2018
Report for Discussion 

1. Purpose of this Paper

To inform the HWB of the progress of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) Equalities Data sub group in delivering improved availability and use of 
equalities data for use in the JSNA and planning and commissioning decisions. 

2. Executive Summary

A data audit conducted by this working group has identified and classified data 
and products as follows:

- where data on personal characteristics is available and should be 
analysed as a matter of course in future JSNA data products

- where service breakdowns and equalities reports already exist and 
should be appropriately included in the JSNA

- where data is not available, either through lack of recording 
mechanisms in IT systems, or through missed opportunities to capture it 
at contact points with citizens

Whilst the first two can progress within the data community to establish 
standard definitions and formats, the third, focussing on fundamental data 
problems will need further guidance from the HWB and constituent 
organisations.

3. Context

At the June 2017 HWB meeting, concerns were raised on gaps in equalities 
data, especially around ethnicity, with an action for the JSNA Steering Group to 
inst
[...]
nknown ethnicity (and 23% of elective).  Census 2011 population 
breakdown of Bristol residents is for comparison purposes.

Page 256



  

The data is also provided by more detailed ethnicity categories, and by other 
equality groups, plus by Deprivation decile, for more detailed analysis.
Of initial note are the relatively large % BME emergency admissions for 
Psychoses, Asthma and Diabetes (although totals for psychoses and neuroses 
are too small to further split by minority ethnic group).
Note - These charts are for the crude % allocation of admissions by ethnic 
group within each category (eg of all emergency admissions for Asthma, 63% 
of admissions are white British and 21% are BME, of which 9% are Asian, etc).  
They do not show rates relative to the underlying population, nor allow for 
age differences (eg injuries due to falls are primarily older people, where there 
is a very different ethnic profile: 28% of <16 residents are BME, but 5% of >65)

Page 257


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	7 Bristol Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2016-17
	bristol-safeguarding-adults-board-annual-report-2016-2017

	8 Bristol Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2016-17
	Bristol Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2016-2017

	9 Bristol Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018
	Draft Bristol PNA 2018 V10

	10 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Equalities Data



Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board

21 February 2018 at 2.30 pm

Board Members Present: Mayor Marvin Rees, Dr Martin Jones, Justine Rawlings, Julia Ross, Asher Craig, 
Helen Godwin, Vicki Morris, Elaine Flint, Keith Sinclair and Dr J Jensen

Officers in Attendance:-
Claudette Campbell (Democratic Services Officer)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Mayor, took the Chair and welcomed all present and led introductions.

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

The following apologies were given:

 Cllr Helen Holland
 Justine Mansfield
 Steve Davies
 Dr P Stables
 Alison Comley

3. Declarations of Interest

None

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting

The Board were asked to agree the minutes of the previous meeting.

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting on the 25th October 2017 was confirmed as the correct record.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

5. Public Forum

None

6. New Board, Framework and City Plan Discussion

 Mayor Rees, welcomed the new board members and extended thanks to the outgoing members for their 
participation and valued contribution to the outcomes of the Board.  He shared that he viewed the newly 
formatted board as a forum that will allow partners engaged in supporting the wellbeing of Bristol 
residents and those dealing with acute services to come together.  That there currently existed many 
measures and boards across all partner organisations but in order for them to serve the City in a coherent 
manner a City Governance plan was needed.  The One City Plan will provide this governance.  

Sam Mongon, Programme Manager (Bristol Community Health CIC) was invited to give an overview of the 
‘HWB Review & draft Governance Framework’.

 Clarity was sought on the replacement of the GP’s with a new primary care representative.  
Assurances were given that at the conclusion of the CCG review that someone would be proposed.

Victoria Bleazard, Bristol Public Health & City Office, Programme Manager provided an overview of the 
objectives of the City Plan highlighting the work to be done on the 19th March 2018.  The One City Plan is 
intentional in its aspiration to define how the City should be described.  The plan would direct others, 
other authorities or bodies or developers, how they should view the City’s aspiration.

New Board members shared their organisation future plans, visions & aspirations.  In addition input was 
welcomed on the key priorities of the City Plan that aligned with the Boards.

The following was noted from the discussion that followed:
a. Cllr Godwin welcomed the new members acknowledging the enhanced added value to the Board’s 

influence that will result from partnership working.  The work that is required for the City 
wellbeing is best done by all partner agencies together with the City Council.

b.  Jacqui Jenson drew member’s attention to the plight of children living in deprivation and the 
impact that this had on their lives as older children and then adults.  Proposing that this should be 
an issue that crossed all agencies service provision and should be a priority of the One City Plan.

c. Julia Ross considered the uniqueness of the Board in focussing on health of people and their 
wellbeing impacting the wider determinants of health; consideration to be given to the whole area 
of prevention and supporting a healthy City; and to family and children in those family’s growing 
up healthy and well; the issue of older people and social isolation; vulnerable people and how we 
delivery to support and encourage people to be less dependent; proposed that the police 
authority should have a representative on the Board; the health of our population should be the 
focus.

d. Mayor Rees, supported the above suggesting that the health and wellbeing of partner agencies 
workforce should be included.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

e. Cllr Craig was encouraged by the opportunity for all partners to meet to consider our joint 
responsibility for a healthier population.

f. Vicki Morris welcomed the new format.  Drew everyone’s attention to the plight of young people 
and the opportunity to adopt a sustainable and targeted approach to their wellbeing.

Resolved to agree the Recommendation
i. That the following would join the Board.

 Chief Officer of Avon & Wiltshire Partnership NHS Trust
 Chief Officer of Bristol Community Health CIC
 Chief Officer of North Bristol NHS Foundation Trust
 Chief Officer of University Hospitals Bristol NHS Foundation Trust
 Representative GP of  CCG

ii. The following would be stood down, with thanks for their contribution.
 Representative of GP Consortia Inner City & East
 Representative of GP Consortia North and West
 Representative of GP Consortia South 

iii. That the Board would adopt the Governance Framework.
iv. That the Board would seek to establish news ways of working.

7. Bristol Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2016-17

Louise Lawton, Independent Chair of the Bristol Safeguarding Adults Board addressed the Board 
referencing the report but particularly directing members to consider the asks listed in the 
Recommendations and for those recommendations to be endorsed and actioned.

All were reminded that the report was published in the Summer of 2017 and now presented to the new 
formatted Board for maximum input.

Recommendations:
1. HWB responds to issues raised by the BSAB Chair following the 2015-2016 Annual Report that 

mental health consultation support for accommodation and care providers should be 
commissioned as this is yet to be resolved

2. HWB establishes a shared data dashboard with BSAB about the effectiveness of provision of 
mental health services to improve scrutiny, consistency and shared drive

3. HWB reports to the BSAB on their plans to improve safeguarding within mental health services 
in the city 

4. HWB JSNA to include scrutiny of the impact of neglect and acts of omission for adults with care 
and support needs



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

5. HWB to work with the other city partnerships through the partnership chairs group to develop 
clearer escalation and governance processes at this time of change

Following were noted from the discussion:

Recommendation 1
a. That there had been a total of 4 murders of vulnerable people in shared accommodation
b. Cllr Craig confirmed that the city were aware and work was almost concluded on a number of 

strategies that would be shared shortly.
c. Julia Ross noted this as a co-commissioning issue and that conversations would happen with 

partners.
d. ACTION: Jacqui Jensen confirmed that Terry Dafter would action this recommendation.

Recommendation 2
e. The Chair expressed concern over the length of time it had taken for a mental health pathway 

review to be completed and believed that a shared Dashboard would support, the progression of 
actions and give pace to all areas of work.

f. Julia Ross, agreed that all services should be held to account; questioned whether the HWB was 
the correct forum for some information sharing; accepted the challenge by the BSAB on actions 
outstanding from the CCG on a specific piece of work around s136 duty; confirmed that the work 
was nearing completion. Provided reassurance that a response was pending.

g. A question was asked on the makeup of the Board as to whether membership representation was 
correct.

h. The Chair confirmed that there were no gaps in the board membership and a public register of 
attendance was kept and shared.  That those who failed to attend/participate were noted and 
follow up action taken when necessary.  ACTION: Information can be shared on request to the 
HWB.

Recommendation 3
i. The HWB had now adopted Mental Health has one of its key priorities.

Recommendation 4
j. The Board agreed that it would continue work on this area.

Recommendation 5
k. The BSAB was keen to work together with all partners at a time, had the awareness that all 

services areas were working with constrained budgets.  The ‘ask’ from BSAB to HWB was for a 
‘safeguarding lens’ to be applied to all areas of HWB’s remit, which in turn would positively impact 
the safety of the people of Bristol.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Mayor Rees, thanked the Chair for the work of the BSAB and confirm work would continue to ensure that 
strategic plans dovetailed with the work of the BSAB.  He propose that BSAB provide the Board with their 
3 year plan to enable partners to identify the ‘ask’ from their individual sectors.

Resolved:
I. To endorse the BSAB annual report
II. To adopt the 5 recommendations

8. Bristol Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2016-17

Sally Lewis, Independent Chair of the Bristol Safeguarding Children Board addressed the Board on the 
Annual report for 2016-17.

The Board were reminded:

 That the LA key responsibilities to this area was about to change
 That the requirement for the BSCB in its current format, would be abolished
 The duty to safeguard children is to be shared jointly with the CCG; Police; Local Authority 
 That the three authorities must now decide how this area would be managed
 The timeline for adoption of this duty, was 15 months from May 2018; to include 12 months to 

plan and 3 months to implement
 That the report listed the ‘ask’ of the Board along the lines of the recommendation as outlined by 

BSAB Chair.
Mayor Rees, thanked the Chair for the report and bringing the above changes to its attention.  Proposed, 
that the Chair identified the actions required from the Board to support delivery of these changes.

Elaine Flint requested that BSCB share information with VOSCUR to aid understanding and to allow 
positive contribution.

Mayor Rees, proposed that the Recommendations be adopted by the Board:

Resolved:
 The Board agreed to adopt the 5 recommendations

9. Bristol Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018

Barbara Coleman, Programme Manager Public Health, Bristol City Council presented to the Board the 
Bristol Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment for approval.  

The Health & Wellbeing Board has a legal obligation to produce a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
(PNA) at intervals of no less than every 3 years.  It must produce a revised assessment or supplementary 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

statement after notification of significant changes to the availability of pharmaceutical services since the 
publication of its PNA.  The PNA must be published no later than 1st April 2018

The Bristol PNA Steering Group did not perceive there were any gaps in services, however they did come 
up with a number of recommendations to address some of the concerns raised.  These were:-

 Increase awareness of how to find out about opening hours. All local healthcare commissioners 
and providers are asked to help publicise and use sources of information on ‘where to find 
information on your nearest pharmacy and opening hours’ e.g. through NHS Choices and the 111 
service.  This includes asking frontline healthcare staff to advise patients needing immediate 
access to a dispensing service out of hours.

 Make reasonable adjustments to address specific needs. Avon Local Pharmaceutical Committee 
is asked to publicise the findings of this PNA to local pharmacists, specifically the need for 
information to be provided in formats that are useful for people with hearing impairments and 
people with language barriers.  The use of hearing loops for example might be appropriate.

The Mayor on behalf of the Board thanked the team for the completion of this work and moved for 
approval of the PNA.

Resolved that:

I. That the PNA was Approved for publication.

10.Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Equalities Data

Mark Wakefield, Bristol City Council Service Manager: Performance & Information & Intelligence 
presented the report on the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Equalities Data sub group.  The sub 
group were tasked with delivering improved availability and use of equalities data for use in the JSNA and 
planning and commissioning decisions.

A data audit conducted by this working group identified and classified data and products as follows:
- where data on personal characteristics is available and should be analysed as a matter of course in 

future JSNA data products
- where service breakdowns and equalities reports already exist and should be appropriately 

included in the JSNA
- where data is not available, either through lack of recording mechanisms in IT systems, or through 

missed opportunities to capture it at contact points with citizens

Whilst the first two can progress within the data community to establish standard definitions and 
formats, the third, focussing on fundamental data problems will need further guidance from the HWB and 
constituent organisations.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The following was noted from the discussion that followed:
a. Clarification was sought on the principles of the Diamond Cluster; which is a set of 

recommendations on categorisation of equalities data which were proposed as a possible driver of 
better recording practice for partners.

b. Cllr Craig supported this work commenting that there was a need for consistency across partners 
on the data collected which in turn would benefit the delivery of services.  

c. A question was raised on the quality of disability data collected and how this was to be improved.
d. Elaine Flint, had noted in her work with the Bristol Mental health sub group the need to have data 

to properly identify service users and the necessity for this data to be as comprehensive as 
possible to enable sharing of outcomes from the work.

e. Julia Clark shared that there exists the intent to collect data on protected characteristics but often 
front line staff found it hard to collect this data from service users due to pressure of work and/or 
whether it is appropriate to approach.  Suggested collective thought to be given to determine at 
what point during the contact data should be collected and to avoid missed opportunities.

f. Vicki Morris noted that the improvement in the use of digital technology could facilitate capturing 
data from service users.

g. Robert Woolley confirmed that Healthier Together transformation programme included work on 
the use of the digital platform to capture data.  As an action he would take this away and ensure 
that this team link into this JSNA work.  Action: Mark Wakefield to be provided with details of the 
programme lead.

h. Mayor Rees, supported the aspiration to ensure that there was a single source of truth stating that 
JSNA work was useful to all partners.  Action: He proposed that all partners agree that the 
identified key personal working in their team meet together with the programme team from 
Healthier Together with Mark Wakefield as Lead.

i. The Board agreed this as a way forward requesting that information on the principles of Diamond 
Cluster was shared with the Board members.  Action: Mark Wakefield.

j. Mayor further requested that the work was brought back to the next meeting.
Resolved:

i. That the Board would endorse the work done.
ii. That the outcomes of the work from the agreed actions return to the Board for further 

consideration.

Meeting ended at 4.30 pm

CHAIR  __________________



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


